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THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

New Hasm hive

Departmont of Transportation

David Rodrigue, P.E.

William Cass, P.E. . S
5o Assistant Commissioner
Commissioner
Andre Briere, Colonel, USAF (RET)
Deputy Commissioner
His Excellency, Governor Christopher T. Sununu Bureau of Construction
and the Honorable Council March 18, 2024

State House
Concord, New Hampshire 03301

REQUESTED ACTION

Authorize the Department of Transportation to enter into a contract with C.W. Sliter & Sons, LLC d/b/a
CWS Fence & Guardrail Co. (Vendor 155763) of Andover, NH, on the basis of a low bid of $636,125 for
guardrail repair of damaged beam guardrail on Tier 1 roadways within Districts 2 and 5 (Project:
Statewide Guardrail Repair West #44529), from the date of Governor and Council approval through
December 5, 2025, unless extended by the Department in accordance with the Standard Specifications.
100% Other Funds (Betterment).

Funding is available in State Fiscal Years 2024 and 2025, and is anticipated to be available in Fiscal Year
2026 as follows, with the ability to adjust encumbrances through the Budget Office between State Fiscal
Years if needed and justified:

Funding is available as follows: FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2026
04-096-096-963015-30390000

Highway Betterment Aid
400-500870 Highway Contract Payments $£167,705.70 $312,279.60  $156,139.70

EXPLANATION

This project is part of the State’s Ten-Year Transportation Improvement Plan, under the Highway
Maintenance/Betterment Program. This contract provides for the repair of damaged beam guardrail on
Tier 1 Roadways within Districts 2 & 5 (I-93 MM 38.4 to 57.0, I-393, and I-89). Work will be initiated
via a work order issued by the District Engineer, their duly authorized representative, or Maintenance
Superintendent or Supervisor. All materials required to facilitate repairs will be furnished by the
Contractor.

Due to safety concerns, when existing guardrail within District 2 and/or 5 is damaged, this contract will
be invoked by the respective District Engineer, their duly authorized representative, or Maintenance
Superintendent or Supervisor to repair the damaged guardrail and that cannot be fixed by District’s
personnel.

This project funding is: 0% Federal funds (100% Highway Maintenance/Betterment; Program: BET-
STAL-HQ, Non_Par).

JOHN O. MORTON BUILDING 7 HAZEN DRIVE + P.O. BOX 483 » CONCCRD, NEW HAMPSHIRE 03302-0483
TELEPHONE: (603) 271-3734 « FAX: (603) 271-3914 » TDD: RELAY NH 1-800-735-2964 +WWW.NHDOT.COM
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Although the bid costs exceeded the Department’s estimate by 0.47%, the low bid of three bids received
is felt to be reasonable for the work involved. Readvertising this project would result, in our opinion, in
higher prices and prevent the completion of the work in a timely manner. The Department considers it to
be in the best interest of the State to accept this bid to accomplish these needed repairs.

The Contractor has been prequalified by this Department. The Contract has been approved by the
Attorney General as to form and execution, and the Department has certified that the necessary funds are
available and the bid reasonably conforms to the engineer’s estimate in accordance with State procedure.
Copies of the fully executed contract are on file at the Secretary of State’s Office and the Department of
Administrative Service’s Office, and subscquent to Governor and Council approval, will be on file at the
Department of Transportation.

A copy of the Tabulation of Bids received for this project is attached along with the Contract
Supplemental Sheet and a map indicating the location of the project.

Sincerely,

Dl C2

William J. Cass, P.E.

Commissioner
WC/pcj
Department Estimate: $633,160
Contract Amount: $636,125
Over Estimate: $ 2965

Attachments



New Hasmpthive ABC Bid Data

STATEWIDE GUARDRAIL REPAIR WEST
Department of Transportation

44529
NON-FEDERAL
[S=—————————_ - - - I
PROJECT: STATEWIDE GUARDRAIL REPAIR WEST A vantedition  CREEITERIBBEILE &a
STATE PROJECT NUMBER: 44529 " WS FENCE & GUARDRAIL
FED. PROJECT NUMBER:  NON-FEDERAL 261 FRANKLIN ROAD
DATE BIDS OPEN: March 07, 2024, 2:00 ANDOVER, NH 03216-3810
SCOPE OF WORK: Guardrail Repalr Tierl Roadways D2/5 (I-93 MM 38.4 to 57.0, 1-393 & I-89) Amount: $636,125.00 Certlfied by: WILLIAM.).OLDENEURG
COMPLETION DATE: December 05, 2025 Award Date: Desciorsilepject Diveiopmans
LOCATION: Mermimack
Summary of Bidders
Contractor Bid Amount Rank
cws 'SUITER & SONS,LLC dba'CWS- FENCE & GUARDR{\IL gl iAo B e O e ., $636,125.00- <o A
261 FRANKLIN ROAD ANDOVER NH 03216-3810 ¢ i --';J Sl SN AT M L S g Tet Ree U eie 0
' DELUCCA FENCE COMPANY, INC. $643,863.75 B
5 OLD FERRY ROAD, METHUEN MA 01844
VERMONT RECREATIONAL SURFAClNG & FENCING INC *“’-_-_.--, X akian 2 R “;:'Z- : -*:_"I i ., i $_71_5.8?.51‘:00 ¥ ' C
~ POBOX'147, BARNET VT 08621 - it} ot T Bl A T T e Y BT SaTT e GBS

Thursdzry, March 14, 2024
Page 1 of S



New Hampthive

Department of Transportation

ABC Bid-Data

STATEWIDE GUARDRAIL REPAIR WEST

44529
NON-FEDERAL
L —— e A I S .
PRAE CW3 SLITER & SONS LLC dba CWS FENCE & DELUCCA FENCE COMPANT, INC.
OUARDRAL $ OLD FERRY ROAD
281 FRANKLIN ROAD METHUEM, WA 01544
ANDOVER, WH 33218-3810
ftem W, Deacription Uit Quantity | unitPrice | Total Unit Price | Totat Unit Price | Total
Items
606.0001 STEEL BEAM FOR BEAM GUARDRAIL, INCLUDING LF 700.00 $25.00 $17,500.00 $27.00 $18,900.00 $25.75 $18,025.00
HARDWARE
606.0031 STEEL BEAM (THRIE BEAM) FOR BEAM GUARDRAIL, LF 50.00 $50.00 $2,500.00 $40.00 $2,000.00 $50.50 $2,525.00
INCLUDING HARDWARE
€08.1254 BEAM GUARDRAIL (TERMINAL UNIT TYPE EAGRT, TL 3} v 0.00 $4,500,00 $270,000.00 $4,500.00 $270,000,00 $4,675.00 $260,500.00
(STEEL POST)
608.1255 BEAM GUARDRAIL (TERMINAL UNIT TYPE EAGRT, TL 2) u 10.00 $4,500.00 $45,000.00 $4,500.00 $45,000.00 $4.675.00 $48.750.00
{STEEL POST)
06,1471 BEAM GUARDRAIL (TERMINAL UNTT TYPE G-2) (MASH u 8.00 $1,500.00 $12,000.00 $2,000.00 $16,000.00 $1,500.00 $12,000.00
MID-SPLICE)
806.18001 - 31" W-BEAM GUARDRAIL WITH & OFFSET BLOCK LF 4,250.00 34000 - - s170000.00] - $39.00 $165,750.00 $38.50 $163,625.00
(STEEL POST}
$08.28001 31" DOUBLE FACED W-BEAM GUARDRAIL WITH 8~ LF 25.00 $55.00 $12,375.00 349.00 $11,025.00 $56.00 $12,600.00
OFFSET BLOCK (STEEL POST)
8212 RETROREFLECTIVE BEAM GUARDRAIL DELINEATOR EA 85.00 $7.00 $385.00 $10.00 $550.00 $5.25 - 328875
82131 SINGLE DELINEATOR WITH POST EA 400.00 $50,00 £20,000.00 $65.00 $26,000.00 $60.00 $24,000.00
821.32 DOVBLE DELINEATOR WITH POST EA 70.00 $70.00 $4,500.00 $70.00 $4.900.00 $65.00 $4.550.00
€92.17 MOSILIZATION - EMERGENCY (GUARDRANL REPAIR} u 2.00 $3,500.00 $7.000,00 $2,000.00 $4,000.00 $3,625.00 $7.250.00
9218 MOBILIZATION - NIGHT (GUARDRAIL REPAIR) v 1.00 $1,500.00 s150000] . 52.00000 $2,000.00 $1,750.00 $1,750.00
1008.11 ALTERATIONS AND ADDITIONS AS NEEDED - s 67,000,00 $1.00 $67.000,00 $1.00 $67,000,00 $1.00 $67,000.00
UNANTICIPATED WORK
101015 FUEL ADJUSTMENT s 3,000.00 $1.00 $3,000.00 51.00 33,000.00 31.00 $3,000.00
Totads: | $433,180.00 | $638,125.00 | $84,883.75
-
Alt. Tows: | | |
Totats: | $5633,160.00 | $638,125.00 | se43,861.75 |

Thersday, March 14, 2024
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New Hampthive

Depariment of Transportation

ABC Bid Data

STATEWIDE GUARDRAIL REPAIR WEST

44529
NON-FEDERAL
T e _ _ _
PEAE VERMONT chmwumma FENCING
PC BOX 147
RARNET, VT 05621
ftom No. Description Unit Quantity | Unit Price | Totat Unht Price | votas Unit Price | Totat
Items
06,0001 STEEL BEAM FOR BEAM GUARDRAIL, INCLUDING LF 700.00 325.00 $17.500,00 $22.50 $15.750.00
HARDWARE
06,0031 STEEL BEAM (THRIE BEAM) FOR BEAM GUARDRAIL, LF 50.00 $50.00 $2.500.00 360.00 $3,000.00
INCLUDING HARDWARE
5081254 BEAM GUARDRAIL [TERMINAL UNIT TYPE EAGRT, TL 3) u 80.00 $4.500.00 $270,000.00 $5.150.00 $306,000.00
(STEEL POST)
$06.1255 SEAM GUARDRAIL (TERMINAL UNIT TYPE EAGRT, TL 2) u 10.00 $4.500.00 $45.000.00 $5,150.00 $51,500.00
(STEEL POST)
06,1471 BEAM GUARDRAIL (TERMINAL UNIT TYPE G-7) (MASH v 8.00 $1.500.00 $12,000.00 $2.125.00 $17.000.00
MID-SPLICE)
#06.12001 31~ W-GEAM GUARDRAIL WITH §° OFFSET BLOCK LF 4,250.00 $40.00 $170,000.60 #5.00 $191,250.00
{STEEL POST)
806.28001 31" DOUBLE FACED W-BEAM GUARDRAIL WITH &~ LF 225.00 $55.00 $12,375.00 $54.00 $12,150.00
OFFSET BLOCK (STEEL POST)
o212 RETROREFLECTIVE BEAM GUARDRAIL DELINEATOR EA 55.00 $7.00 $385.00 $5.00 $275.00
s21.31 SINGLE DELINEATOR WITH POST EA 400.00 $50.00 $20,000.00 $75.00 $30,000.00
2132 DOUBLE DELINEATOR WITH POST EA 70.00 $70.00 $4,900.00 $20.00 $5.600.00
soz17 MOBILIZATION - EMERGENCY (GUARDRAIL REPAIR) u 200 $3,500.00 $7,000.00 $3,100.00 $6,200.00
w9218 MOBILIZATION - NIGHT (GUARDRAIL REPAIR) u 1.00 $1,500.00 $1.500.00 $4.100.00 " s4100.00
100811 ALTERATIONS AND ADDITIONS AS NEEDED - $7,000.00 $1.00 $67,000.00 $1.00 $57,000.00
UNANTICIPATED WORK
1010.15 FUEL ADJUSTMENT $ 3,000.00 $1.00 $3,000.00 $1.00 $3.000,00
) Totals: $633,180.00 $715,825.00
Al Totala: 1
Totats: | $813,160.00 | $715,825.00 | |

Thorsday, March 14, 2024
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New Ham hive

Department of Transportation

PS&E Comparison

STATEWIDE GUARDRAIL REPAIR WEST

44529
NON-FEDERAL
- A-Bidder
item No. Description Unit Quantity Unit Price Total Unit Price Total|A-PS&E Difference
Items
606.0001 fggf&g&g"' FOR BEAM GUARDRAIL, LF 700.00 $27.00{  $18.900.00 $25.00]  $17,500.00 $1,400.00
HARDWARE
606.0031 SéLEAiLow CIMEIE BERMIRERIBEAN LF 50.00 $40.00 $2,000.00 $50.00 $2,500.00 ($500.00)
INCLUDING HARDWARE
606.1254 gAEg";fLT’L”;;’RA'L (TERMINAL UNIT TYPE - -y, 60.00 " $4,500.00] $270,000.00 $4,500.00|" $270,000.00 $0.00
(STEEL POST)
606.1255 gﬁg’:ﬁ‘#’g’”“ (TERMINAL UNIT TYPE U 10.00 $4,500.00|  $45,000.00 $4,500.00]  $45,000.00 $0.00
(STEEL POST)
606.1471 mHGUARDRA'L (TERMINAL UNIT TYPE G-2} ||, 8.00 $2,000.00|  $16,000.00 $1,500.00|  $12,000.00 $4,000.00
MID-SPLICE)
606.18001 - |31 W-BEAM GUARDRAIL WITHE"OFFSET . I - 4,250.00 $39.00 $165,750.00 $40.00| $170,000.00 ($4,250.00)
(STEEL POST) =i | ! e
606.28001 M‘_JBLE A I B MIGLARDIA - LF 225.00 $49.00]  $11,025.00 $55.00]  $12,375.00 ($1,350.00)
QFFSET BLOCK {(STEEL POST)
RETROREFLECTIVE BEAM GUARDRAIL
621.2 DETINEAaR EA 55.00 $10.00 $550.00 $7.00 $385.00 $165.00
621.31 SINGLE DELINEATOR WITH POST EA 400.00 $65.00 $26,000.00 $50.00 $20,000.00 $6.000.00
621.32 DOUBLE DELINEATOR WITH POST EA 70.00 $70.00 $4,900.00 $70.00 $4,900.00 $0.00
692.17 ;‘gﬁ;‘;%”‘o" - EMERGENCY (GUARDRAIL |, 2.00 $2.000.00 $4,000.00 $3,500.00 $7,000.00 ($3,000.00)
692.18 MOBILIZATION - NIGHT (GUARDRAIL REPAIR) (U 1.00 $2,000.00 $2,000.00 $1,500.00 $1,500.00 $500.00
1008.11 ALTERATIONS AND ADDITIONS AS NEEDED - |$ 67,000.00 $1.00 $67,000.00 $1.00 $67,000.00 $0.00
UNANTICIPATED WORK
1 -

Thursday, March 14, 2024
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New Hampthive : PS&E Comparison
STATEWIDE GUARDRAIL REPAIR WEST
Depariment of Transportation
44529
NON-FEDERAL
A
N A-Bidder ~BSEE |
Item No. Description Unit Quantity Unit Price Total Unit Price Total|A-PS&E Difference
1010.15 FUEL ADJUSTMENT $ 3,000.00 $1.00 $3,000.00 $1.00 $3,000.00 $0.00
Total: $636,125.00 $633,160.00 $2,965.00

#

Thursday, March 14, 2024
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STATEWIDE GUARDRAIL REPAIR WEST
' 44529

February 13, 2024

SUPPLEMENTAL PROJECT INFORMATION SHEET

DESCRIPTION: This contract provides for the repair of damaged beam guardrail on Tier 1
Roadways within Districts 2 & 5 (I-93 MM 38.4 to 57.0, [-393, and 1-89). Work will be initiated
via a work order issued by the District Engineer, their duly authorized representative, or
Maintenance Superintendent or Supervisor. All materials required to facilitate repairs will be
furnished by the Contractor.

FEDERAL FUNDING: 0% (100% Highway Maintenance/Betterment; Program: BET-STAL-
HQ , Non_Par)

CONTINGENCY: 0%
PROJECT INITIATED: Highway Maintenance

PROJECT EXPLANATION: Due to safety concerns, when existing guardrail within District
2 and/or 5 is damaged, this contract will be invoked by the respective District Engineer, their
duly authorized representative, or Maintenance Superintendent or Supervisor to repair the
damaged guardrail and that cannot be fixed by District’s personnel.

TRAFFIC IMPLICATIONS: NHDOT forces will provide lane closures as necessary. Lane
closures are short term, periodic, and in accordance with the MUTCD.

COMPLETION DATE: December 5, 2025

\idot.state, nh.us\data\global\b14-financecontracts\contracts\spis-map\d4529_spis.doc
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State of New Hampshire
Department of State

CERTIFICATE

I, David M. Scanlan, Secretary of State of the State of New Hampshire, do hereby certify that C. W, SLITER & SONS, LLC is
a New Hampshire Limited Liability Company registered to transact business in New Hampshire on January 17, 1984, | further
certify that all fees and documents required by the Secretary of State's office have been received and is in good standing as far as

this office is concerned.

Business ID: 74644
Certificate Number: 0006660407

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF,

I hereto set my hand and cause to be affixed
the Seal of the State of New Fampshire,
this Sth day of April A.D. 2024,

David M. Scanlan
Secretary of State




CERTIFICATE OF VOTE

I, Robert M. Carroll Hereby certify that I am duly elected
Member of C.W.Sliter & Sons, LLC dba
CWS Fence & Guardrail

I hereby certify the following is a true copy of a vote taken at a meeting

of the Board of Directors of the Corporation, duly called and held

on mink 18,2024 , at which a quorum of the Board was present
and voting.
VOTED: That Robert M. Carroll, Jr is duly authorized

to enter into a specific contract namel
P y SINTEWIIE W&‘IL P NE“T #44 qu

With State of New Hampshire, , and further authorized to
Department of Transportation

execute any documents which may in his judgment be desirable or necessary to effect

the purpose of this vote.

I hereby certify that said vote has not been amended or repealed and remains

in full force and effect as of Aol 1}, 2014 , and that

Robert M. Carroll, Jr is duly elected of this
Member

Corporation. :
DATED: _itwe 1}, %424 ATTEST: é% %WZ

Robert M. Carroll, Member
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/.ﬁ ° DATE (MMIDD/YYYY)
ACORD CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

3/15/2024
THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES

BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. .

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder Is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy{les) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to
the terms and conditlons of the policy, certaln policies may require an endorsoment. A statement on thia certificate does not confer rights to the
cartificate hoider in lieu of such endorsernent(s).

PRODUCER NaME; Donna Bickford

THE ROWLEY AGENCY LLC _?gj';mm, (603) 224-2562 [ FRE oy, 16030 220-0012
45 Conatitution Avenue AdoRbss: dbickfordd rowleyagency . com

P.O. Bex 511 INSURER({S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC #
Concord NH  03302-0511 INSURER4: Union Insurance Campany 25044
INSURED INSURERB: Acadia Insurance Company 31325
C.W. Sliter & Sons, LLC INSURER G :

dba CWS Fence & Guardrail Co. INSURER D -

PO Box 120 INSURERE :

Andover NH 03216 INSURER F ;

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER:2024-25 All Lines REVISION NUMBER:

EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES, LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

TE;’R? TYPE OF INSURANCE et lvwvn POLICY NUMBER _ tmm%} LIMITE

X | COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY EAGH OCCURRENCE $ 1,000,000
A j CLAIMS-MADE IE OCCUR PREM! e ] 300,000
CPAS540337 1/1/2024 1/1/2025 | MED EXP (Ary one parsony s 10,000
: : PERSONAL & ADV INJURY [ 8 1,000,000
GEN1 AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: GENERAL AGGREGATE ] 2,000, 000
PoLICY IE] i D Loc PRODUCTS - COMPIOPAGG | 3 2,000,000

OTHER: hd
AuroTofie LABILITY chwmﬁusm Liwrt 5 1,000,000

" E ANY ALITO , BOUILY INJURY (Pur person) | §

A OVNED) R rosorer CAASS40338 1/1/2024 1/1/2025 | BODILY INJURY (Per acciders) | §

: e TOS mqégwuso tgaope"aw DAMAGE s

s
| X | UMBRELLA LiAB X | occur EACH OCCURRENCE 3 5,000,000
B EXCE3S uAB CLAIMS-MADE AGGREGATE 3 5,000,000
DED | KLQETENTION s 0 CUAS54022% 1/1/2024 1/1/202% Wmﬂ;’r&l’:‘:ﬂ 3 5,000,000

WORKERS COMPENSATION . LG

Ay oo et T T T Y
B ?an‘if.;"'f‘ﬁ#ﬁi? M E . WCAS540340 1/1/2024 1/1/2025 | £, DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE | § 500,000
g?s'dnwrmﬁ'ﬁ owpemnons Detow 3A STATES: NH ME EL. DISEASE - POUCYUMIT | 5 500,000
A | LEASED/RENTED EQUIPMENT CPASS40337 1/1/2024 1/1/2025 | umm $50,000
DEDUCTIBLE: §250

OE3CRIFTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES {ACORD 101, Additions! Ramarks Scheduls, may ba attached if mors space is required)
REF: 44529 Statewide Guardrail Repair Wesat Following applies whan required by written contract with the
named insured: State of NH- Dept. of Transportation is included as add'l insured on all liability
policies except workere comp on a primary/noncontributory basis. Waiver of Subrogation in faver of Al
applies except workers comp.

CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREGF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN

State of NH- Dapt. of Transportation ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

PO Box 48B3
Concord, NH 03302

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE
. fag o4
\ Donna Bickford/DTB fm-ﬁ- %
© 1988-2014 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.
ACORD 25 (2014/01) The ACORD name and logo are registorod marks of ACORD

INS025 (201401
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ACORD
\-—/

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE {(MsLDONYYY)
1/15/2024

REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED

certificate holder In lieu of such endorsement(s).

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder la an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy({ies) must be endorsed. if SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to
the terms and conditlons of the policy, certain policles may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the

PRODUCER c“dﬂﬂ!" g Donna Bickford
THE ROWLEY AGENCY PHONE . (603}224-2562 TR o) (497)124-0013
45 Constitution Avenue N &a: dblckforderowleyagency.com
P.0. Box 511 INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE HAIC #
Concord NH 03302-0511 iNsURERA; Acadia Ingurance Company 31325
INSURED INSURER B :
State of New Hampshire, Dept. of Transportation INSURSR G :
c¢/o C.W. Slirer & Sons, LLC dba CWS Fence & Guardrail Co. | wsurrro:
PO Box 120 INSURERE ;
Andovar NH 03216 INSURERF :
COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER:QCP NHDOT #44529 REVISION NUMBER:
THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WATH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.
ADOL[SUER] EFE
SR I — - NoMBER POLICY EFF. | POLICY EXP R—
COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY EACH OCCURRENGE 3 1,000,000
A CLAMEMADE EJ occue | PREMISES (Eo ocourence) 13
|'X | Owners & Contractors Protec OCPS59127010 4/10/2024 | /1072026 | MED EXP {Any one person) 3
|| PERSONAL 8 ADV INURY | 3
GENLAGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: GENERAL AGGREGATE s 2,000,000
x| povey [ ]%B% [ ] PRODUCTS - COMPIOPAGG | 3
OTHER: s
" | COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT
'imuoeu UABILITY Frrh s
| ANY AUTO BODILY INJURY (Par parson) | $
ALL OWNED SCHEDULED
| Ao F BODILY INJURY (Par accident) | 8
NON-OWNED PROPERTY DAMAGE s
|| HRED AUTOS AUTOS |(Pet gecident)
s
| [UMBRELLALAB  { |occur EACH OCCURRENCE H
EXCESS UAB CLAIMS-MADE AQGREGATE 3
DED [_[ RETENTION § 3
WORKERS COMPENSATION PER 913
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY T sree |
ANY PROPRIETORPARTNER/EXECUTIVE E.L. EACH ACCIDENT $
OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? D NiA
(Mandatory in NH) E. DNSEASE - EA EMPLOYEE | §
f yos, describe under
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Re: BStatewide Guardrail Repair West (44529) )
Updated 4/23/24
CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION

State of NH-Dept. of Transportation
PO Box 483
Concord, NH 03302-0483

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

lDonna Bickford/DTB /m fﬂ%
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